PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3384303

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NILFISK-ADVANCE, INC.	03/31/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMANO PIONEER ECLIPSE CORPORATION
Street Address:	140 HARRISON AVE.
City:	ROSELAND
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07069

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7404835
Patent Number:	D534325
Patent Number:	6578858
Patent Number:	5575710

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)642-8407

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-672-8311

Email: debra.dix@maslon.com
Correspondent Name: SHAURO BAGCHI

Address Line 1: 90 SOUTH 7TH STREET
Address Line 2: MASLON LLP SUITE 3300

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PRESIDENT
SIGNATURE:	/Jeff Barna/
DATE SIGNED:	06/05/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=APEC-Nilfisk Assignment of IP#page1.tif source=APEC-Nilfisk Assignment of IP#page2.tif source=APEC-Nilfisk Assignment of IP#page3.tif

PATENT 503337684 REEL: 035793 FRAME: 0287

source=APEC-Nilfisk Assignment of IP#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 035793 FRAME: 0288

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (Registered Patents and Trademarks)

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Assignment") is made and entered into as of March 31, 2104, by and between Nilfisk-Advance, Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("Assignor"), and Amano Pioneer Eclipse Corporation, a North Carolina corporation ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee may be referred to in this Assignment individually as "Party" and collectively as "Parties."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain intellectual property as described on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and Assignor desires to assign the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties mutually agree as follows:

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and on its own behalf, and for its legal representatives, successors, assigns and designees, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made, for the United States and all foreign countries.
- 2. Protection and Enforcement. Assignor irrevocably designates and appoints each of the officers of Assignee as Assignee's agent and attorney-in-fact, to act for and in Assignee's behalf and stead to execute, register and file any such applications, and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the registration, prosecution and issuance of intellectual property rights associated with the Intellectual Property with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor. Assignor shall do all acts reasonably necessary to promptly assist Assignee in obtaining, transferring and/or assigning the Intellectual Property, including without limitation, executing such documents as Assignee may reasonably request. To the extent any court, administrative tribunal or agency with appropriate jurisdiction determines any of the rights granted hereunder may be inalienable or invalid, Assignor shall agree not to exercise such rights, and to grant to Assignee the exclusive, perpetual, irrevocable, worldwide, transferable, assignable, sub-licensable and royalty free right to exercise all intellectual property rights in the Intellectual Property without any obligation of attribution, royalty, fee or consent. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor will not take any action that jeopardizes Assignee's intellectual property rights or that is acquiring or retaining any right in or to the Intellectual Property.
- 3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon the Parties hereto and their successors. This Assignment will be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of Minnesota, United States, without regard to conflicts-of-law principles that would require the application of any other law. The provisions of this Assignment are severable. If any provision of this Assignment is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality or enforceability of the remaining provisions will in no way be affected or impaired thereby. The Parties agree that the Recitals contained herein are specifically incorporated into the Assignment by this reference. The undersigned further agree to cause any and all entities or otherwise, which are directly or indirectly controlled or influenced by the undersigned, to transfer the Intellectual Property. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, and all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.

Signature Page follows

PATENT REEL: 035793 FRAME: 0289 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has signed this Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:	
NILFISK-ADVANCE, INC. By: Jeff Barna Title: President	
ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO BY:	
ASSIGNEE: AMANO PIONEER ECLIPSE CORPORATION	
By:	
Tom Benton, President & Chief Executive Officer	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has signed this Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGN	NOR:	
NILFISH	K-ADVANCE, INC.	
By:		
Jei	eff Barna	
Tit	Title: President	
ACKNO ASSIGN	OWLEDGED AND AGREED TO BY: NEE:	
	O PIONEER ECLIPSE CORPORATION	
ву:	Henry Co. Don Henron, President & Chief Executive Officer	
Tom Ben	enton, President & Chief Executive Officer	

SCHEDULE 1

Description of Intellectual Property*

REGISTERED PATENTS

Collection Device with Self Sealing Retention System	Patent No. 7404835
Collection Device with Self Sealing Retention System	Patent No. D534325
Floor Surface Treatment Apparatus with Dolly	Patent No. 6578858
Leveling Mechanism for Floor Sanders	Patent No. 5575710

ABANDONED PATENTS

Method and Apparatus for Refinishing Wooden Floors; Patent Abandoned

Method and Apparatus for Refinishing Wooden Floors; United States Patent Application No. 13/438,489 filed April 3, 2012 (published July 26, 2012). Abandoned

TRADEMARKS

1. AMERICAN SANDERS; Serial Number 86128179; Seller applied for re-registration of abandoned trademark on November 25, 2013. The prosecution of such trademark shall occur as set forth in Section 7.11 of the Agreement.

*Intellectual Property shall also include any and all of Assignor's know-how, techniques, inventions, discoveries, trade secrets, derivative works or work product of any nature whatsoever related to or connected with the intellectual property described above.

PATENT REEL: 035793 FRAME: 0292

RECORDED: 06/05/2015